that 88% of the business men found that cost accounting system was in operational. 

Thomas and Evason (1987) carried out a study on effective of financial reporting in the State of 

Michigan, North Carolina. A survey research design was the method used for the study and the 

sample for the study comprises of three hundred and ninety-eight (398) small pharmaceuticals in 

Michigan, North Carolina. The sampling technique used was stratified random sampling method 

to select the respondents. The instrument for the data collection was a researcher made 

questionnaire. It was designed to sources information on the study.

[...]

market access through the use of performance covenants. 

Mohd and Syamsuriana (2013) also carried out a study on evaluating the impact of various 

innovation dimensions on the performance of SMEs in Malaysia. A survey design was used for 

this study and sample for the study comprised (284) two hundred and eighty-four small and 

medium enterprises in Malaysia. The sampling technique used was stratified random sampling 

method to select the SMEs owners. Consolidating existing theory was the instrument used. It was 

designed to source information on the study. For the analysis, a hierarchical regression statistics

[...]

the following conclusion were made, that innovation attributes to the success performance of 

entrepreneurial activities. 

Adeyeyetolulope (2014) carried out a study on organizational performance of Nestle Foods 

Nigeria Plc. A survey research design was used for this study and the sample for the study 

comprised of one hundred and thirty-seven (137) respondents were used in Nestle Foods Nigeria 

Plc. The sampling technique used was stratified selection respondents, the employees of Nestle 

Foods Nigeria Plc. A questionnaire was the instrument used for data collection. It was designed 

to sources information on the study.

[...]

Sample is the ratio of the population of the local 

government to total population multiplied by the calculated sample)    

3.3 Methods of Data Collection 

The primary source of data collection was used of questionnaire in this study. The questionnaire 

was fully structured.  A total of two hundred and ninety-five (295) questionnaires were 

distributed, two hundred and forty-three questionnaires were returned (243) and fifty-two 

questionnaires were unreturned. A total of twenty-three questions were asked in the question. It 

developed in such a way as to acquire respondents‟ opinion on quality of accounting information